Upon resolution of any protests, an Approved Plan and Record of Decision will be issued. The Approved Plan will be mailed to all who participated in the planning process and will be available to all interested parties through the above Web site, or by mail upon request.

#### Juan Palma,

Field Manager, Las Vegas.
[FR Doc. 05–20617 Filed 10–13–05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–33–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[OR-056-05-1610-DR-011H; HAG 05-155]

Notice of Availability of the Record of Decision for the Upper Deschutes Resource Management Plan (RMP) and Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Availability of Record of Decision.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act, the Federal Land Policy and Management Act, and Bureau of Land Management (BLM) policies, the BLM announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Upper Deschutes RMP located in Klamath, Deschutes, Crook, and Jefferson counties in Central Oregon. The Oregon/Washington State Director has approved the RMP/ROD, which becomes effective immediately.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the Upper Deschutes RMP/ROD are available upon request from the Prineville District Office, Bureau of Land Management, 3050 NE Third St., Prineville, Oregon 97754 or via the Internet at http://www.or.blm.gov/prineville/ or by calling (541) 416–6700.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Teal Purrington, Project Manager, BLM, Prineville District Office, 3050 NE., Third St., Prineville, Oregon 97754 or at (541) 416–6700.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Upper Deschutes RMP/ROD was developed with broad public participation through a four-year collaborative planning process. This RMP/ROD addresses management of approximately 400,000 acres of public land in Central Oregon. The Upper Deschutes RMP/ROD is designed to achieve or maintain desired future conditions developed through the planning process. It includes a series of management actions to meet the desired resource conditions for upland and riparian vegetation, wildlife habitats, cultural and visual resources, livestock

grazing, special forest products, minerals and mineral materials, military use, recreation, land classifications and rights-of-way, and travel management.

With one exception, the approved Upper Deschutes RMP is essentially the same as Alternative 7 in the Proposed Upper Deschutes RMP and Final EIS, published in January 2005. The BLM received 16 protests on the Proposed Upper Deschutes RMP and Final EIS. In response to protests, a decision was made to allow "geocaching" activities within Wilderness Study Areas under specific monitoring and mitigation measures described in the RMP.

Dated: August 3, 2005.

#### James G. Kenna,

Associate State Director, Oregon/Washington BLM.

[FR Doc. 05–20616 Filed 10–13–05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–33–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[CO-200-0777-XZ-241A]

Notice of Meeting, Front Range Resource Advisory Council (Colorado)

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Front Range Resource Advisory Council (RAC), will meet as indicated below.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held November 2, 2005 from 9:15 a.m. to 4 p.m.

**ADDRESSES:** Holy Cross Abbey Community Center, 2951 E. Highway 50, Canon City, Colorado 81212.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Ken Smith, (719) 269–8500.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The 15 member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in the Royal Gorge Field Office and San Luis Valley, Colorado. Planned agenda topics include: Manager updates on current land management issues; a South Park Land Tenure Plan Amendment update and travel management planning. All meetings are open to the public. The public is encouraged to make oral comments to the Council at 9:30 a.m. or written

statements may be submitted for the Councils consideration. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Summary minutes for the Council Meeting will be maintained in the Royal Gorge Field Office and will be available for public inspection and reproduction during regular business hours within thirty (30) days following the meeting. Meeting Minutes and agenda (10 days prior to each meeting) are also available at: <a href="http://www.blm.gov/rac/co/frrac/co\_fr.htm">http://www.blm.gov/rac/co/frrac/co\_fr.htm</a>.

Dated: October 7, 2005.

#### Linda McGlothlen,

Acting Royal Gorge Field Manager. [FR Doc. 05–20592 Filed 10–13–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JB–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# Bureau of Land Management [NV-952-06-1420-BJ]

### Filing of Plats of Survey; Nevada

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The purpose of this notice is to inform the public and interested State and local government officials of the filing of Plats of Survey in Nevada. **EFFECTIVE DATES:** Filing is effective at 10

a.m. on the dates indicated below.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David D. Morlan, Chief, Branch of Geographic Sciences, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Nevada State Office, 1340 Financial Blvd., P.O. Box 12000, Reno, Nevada 89520, 775–861– 6541.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. The plats of Survey of the following described lands were officially filed at the Nevada State Office, Reno, Nevada, on April 21, 2005:

The plat, in three (3) sheets, representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the south and north boundaries, a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of sections 4, 9, 16, 27 and 33, Township 11 South, Range 47 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Nevada, under Group No. 772, was accepted April 19, 2005.

The plat, in two (2) sheets, representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines and Mineral Survey No. 2934, and the subdivision of sections 5 and 17, Township 12 South, Range 47 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Nevada, under